§707

which was lawful on or before December 8, 2005,
if such use would not appear in time of armed
conflict to confer the protections of the Geneva
Conventions of August 12, 1949, and, if applica-
ble, the Additional Protocols.

(e) A violation of this section or section 706
may be enjoined at the civil suit of the Attorney
General.

(Added Pub. L. 109-481, §2(a), Jan. 12, 2007, 120
Stat. 3673.)

§707. 4-H club emblem fraudulently used

Whoever, with intent to defraud, wears or dis-
plays the sign or emblem of the 4-H clubs, con-
sisting of a green four-leaf clover with stem, and
the letter H in white or gold on each leaflet, or
any insignia in colorable imitation thereof, for
the purpose of inducing the belief that he is a
member of, associated with, or an agent or rep-
resentative for the 4-H clubs; or

Whoever, whether an individual, partnership,
corporation or association, other than the 4-H
clubs and those duly authorized by them, the
representatives of the United States Depart-
ment of Agriculture, the land grant colleges,
and persons authorized by the Secretary of Agri-
culture, uses, within the United States, such
emblem or any sign, insignia, or symbol in
colorable imitation thereof, or the words ‘‘4-H
Club” or ‘““4-H Clubs” or any combination of
these or other words or characters in colorable
imitation thereof—

Shall be fined under this title or imprisoned
not more than six months, or both.

This section shall not make unlawful the use
of any such emblem, sign, insignia or words
which was lawful on the date of enactment of
this title.

(June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 733; Pub. L.
103-322, title XXXIII, §330016(1)(E), Sept. 13, 1994,
108 Stat. 2146.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Based on title 18, U.S.C., 1940 ed., §§76c and 76d (June
5, 1939, ch. 184, §§1, 2, 53 Stat. 809).

The first provision of section 76c of title 18, U.S.C.,
1940 ed., relating to fraudulently pretending to be a
member of a 4-H Club was incorporated in section 916
of this title.

The language describing the emblem was transposed.

Unnecessary words were omitted from punishment
provision, and ‘$250° was substituted for $300° to
make the punishment consonant with the penalties
provided for similar offenses. (See sections 701, 704, 705
of this title for similar offenses.)

The language of section 76d of title 18, U.S.C., 1940
ed., was rephrased and inserted after ‘‘whoever,”” in the
second paragraph.

Minor changes were made in phraseology.

REFERENCES IN TEXT

The date of enactment of this title, referred to in
text, means June 25, 1948.

AMENDMENTS
1994—Pub. L. 103-322 substituted ‘‘fined under this
title” for ‘‘fined not more than $250°° in third par.
§708. Swiss Confederation coat of arms

Whoever, whether a corporation, partnership,
unincorporated company, association, or person
within the United States, willfully uses as a
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trade mark, commercial label, or portion there-
of, or as an advertisement or insignia for any
business or organization or for any trade or
commercial purpose, the coat of arms of the
Swiss Confederation, consisting of an upright
white cross with equal arms and lines on a red
ground, or any simulation thereof, shall be fined
under this title or imprisoned not more than six
months, or both.

This section shall not make unlawful the use
of any such design or insignia which was lawful
on August 31, 1948.

(June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 733; Oct. 31, 1951,
ch. 655, §2la, 65 Stat. 719; Pub. L. 103-322, title
XXXIII, §330016(1)(E), Sept. 13, 1994, 108 Stat.
2146.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Based on section 248 of title 22, U.S.C., 1940 ed., For-
eign Relations and Intercourse (June 20, 1936, ch. 635,
§§1, 2, 49 Stat. 1557).

Reference to ‘‘jurisdiction” of the United States was
omitted as unnecessary in view of definition of ‘‘United
States’ in section 5 of this title.

Words of punishment “$250” and ‘‘six months’ were
substituted for ‘‘$5600° and ‘‘one year’’ respectively, as
more consonant with penalties for similar offenses in
this chapter. (See sections 701, 704, 705 of this title.)

Punishment provision was also changed to omit ref-
erence to ‘misdemeanor’ in view of definitive section
1 of this title.

Words ‘‘upon conviction’ were omitted as surplusage,
because punishment can only be imposed after convic-
tion.

Minor changes were made in phraseology.

AMENDMENTS

1994—Pub. L. 103-322 substituted ‘‘fined under this
title” for ‘‘fined not more than $250’° in first par.
1951—Act Oct. 31, 1951, added second par.

§709. False advertising or misuse of names to in-
dicate Federal agency

Whoever, except as permitted by the laws of
the United States, uses the words ‘‘national’’,
“Federal”, “United States’, ‘‘reserve’’, or ‘‘De-
posit Insurance’ as part of the business or firm
name of a person, corporation, partnership, busi-
ness trust, association or other business entity
engaged in the banking, loan, building and loan,
brokerage, factorage, insurance, indemnity, sav-
ings or trust business; or

Whoever falsely advertises or represents, or
publishes or displays any sign, symbol or adver-
tisement reasonably calculated to convey the
impression that a nonmember bank, banking as-
sociation, firm or partnership is a member of
the Federal reserve system; or

Whoever, except as expressly authorized by
Federal law, uses the words ‘‘Federal Deposit”’,
“Federal Deposit Insurance’, or ‘‘Federal De-
posit Insurance Corporation” or a combination
of any three of these words, as the name or a
part thereof under which he or it does business,
or advertises or otherwise represents falsely by
any device whatsoever that his or its deposit li-
abilities, obligations, certificates, or shares are
insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit In-
surance Corporation, or by the United States or
by any instrumentality thereof, or whoever ad-
vertises that his or its deposits, shares, or ac-
counts are federally insured, or falsely adver-
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